when the product is delivered. Adjustments are made for variations in metals price, assay, weight and
moisture content between the time of delivery and the time of final settlement of sales proceeds.

The majority of the Group’s revenue is derived from product sales with revenue recognised at a point in time
when control of the goods has transferred to the customer.

Revenue from the sales of garnet product has two performance obligations, sale of product and
transportation services, both of which are satisfied at a point in time. Revenue from the stockpiling of goods
is deferred until final sale of product when control of product is finally transferred.

The Group adopted AASB 15 using the cumulative catch-up method. The nature and effect of these
changes are disclosed below.

Impact on profit/(loss) for the year
31 December 2018

$

Revenue -

Cost of sales -

Income tax expense -

Profit for the year -

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic earnings per share 0.00 cents

Diluted earnings per share 0.00 cents

Revenue after AASB 15 adoption has had nil impact during the year ended 31 December 2018.

As previously
reported under

AASB 118
$

AASB 15
adjustments

$
As restated

$

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 January 2018

Accounts receivable 4,997,379 (2,649,440) 2,347,939

Inventories 9,141,797 16,085,457 25,227,254

Deferred tax (4,105,003) 563,758 (3,541,245)

Contract liabilities - (15,449,440) (15,449,440)

Opening accumulated losses 5,488,768 1,449,664 6,938,432

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

44

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

MINERAL COMMODIT IES LTD  |   Annua l  Repor t  2018

Contract liabilities and inventories have increased due to the initial recognition of garnet in inventory as a
result of an accounting policy change after adopting the new AASB 15 “Revenue” standard. In prior periods,
the Company recognised garnet stockpiling revenue as incurred. Under AASB 15, garnet stockpiling
revenue does not meet the definition of a performance obligation that transfers control to the customer,
therefore costs associated with producing this garnet in prior periods has been recognised as inventory and
related revenue previously recognised in profit or loss has been recognised as a contract liability until this
revenue is able to be recognised in future periods.

Accounts receivable for garnet stockpiling revenue recognised in advance of $2,649,440 has been reversed
as again AASB 15 does not allow garnet stockpiling revenue recognition.

As previously
reported under

AASB 118
$

AASB 15
adjustments

$
As restated

$

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 31 December 2018

Accounts receivable 5,166,481 - 5,166,481

Inventories 10,624,149 15,132,576 25,756,725

Deferred tax (5,440,669) 484,922 (4,955,747)

Contract liabilities - (18,098,880) (18,098,880)

Reserves 20,192,238 1,246,942 21,439,180

This reconciliation highlights the impact of AASB 15 on accounting balances incurred during the year.

Contract liabilities and inventories have increased due to the recognition of garnet in inventory at the GMA
Secured stockpile, as stockpiling of goods does not support effective transfer of control at that point in time
as the Company retains legal title and has the ability to control the use of the product. AASB 15 adjustments
to contract liabilities of $18,098,880 reflects the recognition of garnet in inventory at the GMA Secured
stockpile. AASB 15 adjustments to inventory of $15,132,576 also reflects recognition of garnet in inventory at

[…]

market position of the Group’s hedged position as at 31 December 2018 was:

At 31 December 2018

Value of Hedges
contracted

US$

Mark-to-market value of
hedges

US$

Mark-to-market hedge
position

US$

South African Rand (ZAR) 2,000,000 2,078,768 78,768

Australian Dollars (AUD) 500,000 500,277 277

Total position 2,500,000 2,579,045 79,045

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures.

As detailed in note 1.2(iii), items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured
using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (‘the functional currency’).
The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars, which is the Company’s presentation
currency.

Based on the financial instruments held at the reporting date, the sensitivity of the Group’s profits after tax for the
year and equity at the reporting date to movements in the United States dollar to South African Rand (ZAR) was:

Impact on
post tax profits

Impact on other
components of equity

2018
US$

2017
US$

2018
US$

2017
US$

USD/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% 424,975 - - -

USD/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (424,975) - - -

USD/ZAR exchange rate – increase 10% 2,775,789 822,697 - -

USD/ZAR exchange rate – decrease 10% (2,775,789) (822,697) - -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

73

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

MINERAL COMMODIT IES LTD  |   Annua l  Repor t  2018

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s floating interest rate cash balance
which is subject to movements in interest rates. The Board monitors its cash balance on an ongoing basis
and liaises with its financiers regularly to mitigate cash flow interest rate risk. Interest is charged on the loans
from the parent company to the South African subsidiaries at rates permitted by the South African Reserve